

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CrI.A. No. 82 of 2025

Date of Order: 18.03.2026

Smti. Yoolimon Sympli Vs. Shri. Jerominus Sukhlain & Anr.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. R. Dutta, Legal Aid Counsel.
Mr. S. Chanda, Adv.
Ms. S. Khatun, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. P. Yobin, Adv. for R 1.
Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP. for R 2.

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

Initially, Mr. P. Yobin, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 has raised the issue of maintainability of this appeal, however, today, at the bar, the learned counsel has submitted that he is instructed not to oppose the admission of this appeal.

Similarly, Mr. S. Sengupta, learned Addl. PP for the State respondent No. 2 has also no objection to the admission of this appeal.

Heard Ms. R. Dutta, learned Legal Aid Counsel for the appellant, who has submitted that this appeal has been filed, being aggrieved by the impugned judgment and order of acquittal dated 29.01.2025 passed by the Court of the learned Sessions Judge, East Jaintia Hills District, Khliehriat in

Sessions Case No. 88 of 2022, whereby, the respondent No. 1 was acquitted and discharged from all liabilities for the offence punishable under Section 302/34 IPC.

Further, submitting that there are good grounds for preferring this appeal, it is prayed that the same may be admitted.

On consideration of the prayer made, we are persuaded to admit this appeal, the same is done so herein.

The Trial Court records are directed to be produced before this Court, whereupon, registry is directed to prepare the paper book and to place the same before this Court.

List this matter after 3(three) weeks.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
18.03.2026
"D. Nary, PS"